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FRANKLI N DELANO RAGSDALE

Charging Party, Case No. LA-CO 587

V. PERB Deci si on No. 944
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Respondent .
Appearance: Franklin Del ano Ragsdal e, on his own behal f.
Before CamIli, Caffrey, and Carlyle, Menbers.

DECI SI ON_AND ORDER
CARLYLE, Menber: This case is before the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Franklin Del ano Ragsdal e of
a Board agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of his charge
alleging that the United Teachers-Los Angeles violated section
3543.6(b) of the Educational Enployment Relations Act (EERA)! by
failing to represent himin his grievance against the Los Angel es

Uni fied School District.

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code. Section 3543.6 states, in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nat e agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the Board agent's warning and
dismssal letters, and finding themto be free of prejudicial
error, adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO 587 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Camlli and Caffrey joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’ PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBUC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

" March 31, 1992

Franklin D. Ragsdal e
Re: Dl SM SSAL OF CHARGE AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVPLAI NT

Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CO 587
Franklin Del ano Ragsdale v. United Teachers - Los Angel es

Dear M. __Ragsdal e.

In the above-referenced charge, you allege that United Teachers -
Los Angeles (UTLA or union) failed as an exclusive representative
to fairly represent you in dealing with the Los Angeles Unified
School District (District) in alleged violation of Governnent
Code section 3543.6(b) of the EERA

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated March 20, 1992
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prinma facie case, or withdrew it
prior to March 27, 1992, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

You advised me on March 27, 1992, that you are not filing an
anmended charge, but may subsequently appeal ny di sm ssal.
Therefore, as | have not received either a request for w thdrawal
or an anended charge, | amdisni ssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in nmy March 20, 1992 letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regs., tit. 8§,

sec. 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph,
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater than
the last date set for filing (California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135). Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an _original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(hb)).

Service

Al l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" mnust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at least three cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132).

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tinme |imts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel “1;?¢1“
/////&( j /%éﬂz’
Marc S. Hurwtz
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Roger Segure, Director of Gievance Processing, UTLA
Jesus E. Quinonez, Esq., Taylor, Roth, Bush & Geffner



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

March 20, 1992

Franklin D. Ragsdal e

Re: WARNI NG LETTER, Unfair Practice Charge
No. LA-CO- 587, Franklin Delano Ragsdal e v.
United Teachers - Los Angel es

Dear M..__Ragsdale:

In the above-referenced charge, you allege that United Teachers -
Los Angeles (UTLA or union) failed as an exclusive representative
to fairly represent you in dealing with the Los Angeles Unified
School District (District) in alleged violation of Government
Code section 3543.6(b) of the EERA

More specifically, you allege that UTLA failed to fairly
represent you in your grrevance against the District. You
contend that there are no contractual bases for the inposition of
di scipline (I assune you nean your dism ssal in Decenber 1990)
agai nst enpl oyees in contravention of the Collective Bargaining
Agreement (Agreenent). You cite Article V, section 22.0 (no
reprisals), Article X, section 1.0 (evaluation and discipline -
pur pose), Article XIX, sections 5.6b. and 5.7 (standby lists for
substitute enpl oyees), and Appendi x F, paragraphs 1 and 3
(special settlenment provisions re May 1989 strike).

My investigation and the charge reveals the follow ng facts.

You were a provisional teacher and a substitute for the District
for approximately ten years. You have been a nmenber of UTLA for
approxi mtely eight years. At all tinmes relevant to your charge,
you were an lIncentive Substitute Teacher for the District. An

| nadequat e Service Report (ISR} was issued to you on or about
Cct ober 24, 1988. On or about Cctober 28, 1988, the District
issued a warning letter to you. The District issued an ISR
(encounter on a picket line) to you on or about May 30, 1989 and
a grievance was filed. On or about June 16, 1989, the District

i ssued you a warning letter. On or about Septenber 10, 1990,

bd

't is unclear which grievance you are referring to, but it
S fTRery you mean your grievance protesting your dismssal in
Decenber 1990.

’l't appears that Ron Apperson, Legal Adviser for the
District, advised you by letter dated Septenber 11, 1991 t hat
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you grieved over the District's not having used you as a
substitute during the sumrer. Thereafter, UTLA refused to proceed
to binding arbitration. The District issued you a third ISR on
or about Cctober 12, 1990 (for allegedly calling a parent a
derogatory name). A grievance was filed.® By letter dated
Decenber 3, 1990, the District dismssed you from substitute
status effective Decenber 3, 1990. On or about Decenber 6, 1990,
you filed a grievance protesting the discharge and requesting
reinstatenent. On or about Decenber 13, 1990, the grievance was
denied by the District. On or about January 25, 1991, UTLA
indicated to you that it would not represent you, or that it
woul d not take your grievance to binding arbitration. On or
about April 10, 1991 the UTLA Gievance Review Commttee denied
your request to take your grievance to binding arbitration.

On June 10, 1991, you filed a lawsuit against the District, UTLA
and others in U S. Dstrict Court for the Central D strict of
California, Case No. 91-3119, for wongful term nation/civil
rights, breach of statute, breach of |abor agreenent and the duty
of fair representation (DFR).* On August 23, 1991, you wote to
the District Board of Education asking that you be returned to
service. See footnote 2 for a response dated Septenber 11, 1991,
by the District's Legal Adviser, Ron Apperson. On Septenber 20,
1991, you wote to the District Board of Education, anobng others,
and requested your dismssal be rescinded. On Septenber 20,
1991, you wote to UTLA indicating that two ISR s had been
defeated and they should "conme to the aid of the substitute
menbership." On Cctober 4, 1991, Jesus Qui nonez, Esq. for UTLA,
wote to you and indicated, in part, that based on California
Educati on Code 44953, the District may dism ss substitute

enpl oyees at the "pleasure of the board." Therefore he believed
UTLA woul d be unsuccessful were it to attenpt to challenge the
dismssal. Jesus indicated that this was UTLA' S response to your

pursuant to Appendi x F, page 251 of the Collective Bargaining
Agreenment between UTLA and the District, effective June 26, 1989
t hrough June 30, 1991, the ISR dated May 30, 1989 should not be
considered in your enploynent, thus renoving it from
consideration. At the sane tine, he indicated that as you do not
hold tenure, there was enough information in your file to permt
the District not to hire you as a substitute enpl oyee.

By letter dated March 21, 1991, regarding this grievance,
the District decided not to proceed to arbitration, and that it
was rescinding/destroying the October 12, 1990 ISR

“I'n or about July 1991, the lawsuit was dismissed as to al
def endant s.
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request for reconsideration. You allege that this is the |atest
instance of UTLA's failure to fairly represent you.

On March 17, 1992, | asked you what facts took place that |ead
you to say that the Quinonez l|letter dated Cctober 4, 1991, was
witten with an unlawful notive or was witten arbitrarily,
discrimnatorily, or in bad faith. Your response included the
followng information. First, you contend UTLA acted arbitrarily
and in bad faith as you're being disciplined in this case was

i nappropriate, and the union was doing nothing about it or was
not living up to the contract. Second, during the strike in
1989, you went to work and crossed the picket line at Crenshaw
Hi gh School. Jeff Horton, a UTLA striker, now on the LAUSD School
Board, threatened you then by saying "W'I|l get you. You'l

never work here at Crenshaw again." Vicki Roach, a UTLA striker,
clainmed that you assaulted her or touched her with your hands.

Al so, you were criticized at a UTLA rally on or about My 20,
1989. In Septenber 1991, the District indicated the May 1989 | SR
shoul d not be used, but would still not rehire/hire you as a
substitute enpl oyee (see footnote 2). Thus, you contend this

i ndi cates the COctober 1991 Quinonez letter was arbitrary/had a
bad notive. Third, you contend that UTLA's refusals to go to

bi nding arbitration in the above grievances were capricious and
done in bad faith. The union allowed your dismssal to stand.
Fourth, you contend that you're being a black male earning about
$175 a day as an incentive substitute played a role in the

Qui nonez COctober 1991 letter. You believe you were treated in a
di sparate manner by UTLA as historically, black people were
excluded from good jobs. You then referred to race and

econom cs. You were high on the "sub list," being nunber one,
being called first based on your |anguage skill, tine and grade.
Therefore, by your being dismssed by the District, this allowed
anot her person a preference, nanely a non-bl ack, younger fenale.

On March 18, 1992 you called ne to provide additiona
information. First, you contend that since you sued the union,
M. Quinonez acted with malice on Cctober 4, 1991 in finding no
basis to challenge your 1990 dism ssal as a substitute teacher.
Second, you contend you were displaced wthout cause and UTLA is
permtting this to happen and acting in bad faith. You believe
that your Septenber 20, 1991 letter to M. Quinonez asked the
union to proceed on your behalf and al so asked again that your
grievance challenging your dism ssal as a substitute teacher be



Warni ng Letter

LA- CO- 587

March 20, 1992

Page 4

taken to binding arbitration.® | indicated in part that | would

be sending you this warning letter.

The allegations in your charge do not state a prima facie case
for several reasons. First, EERA does not allow a conplaint to

i ssue regarding a charge based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nmonths prior to the filing of the charge.
It is the charging party's burden, as part of the prima facie
case to prove the charge was tinely filed. Furthernore, there is
no |onger any equitable tolling of the six nonth limtations
period. The Regents of the University of California (1990) PERB
Deci sion No. 826-H  This charge was filed on February 25, 1992.
Therefore, we may only consider alleged unlawful conduct of the
uni on occurring after on or about August 25, 1991. Thus all

al l egations of unlawful conduct prior to this date are untinely,

and will be dismssed.® Al though the Quinonez letter to you
dated October 4, 1991 is within the six nonth statutory period,
it too is arguably tine barred. In a case involving the duty of

fair representation, a claimaccrues on the date when the

enpl oyee, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, knew, or
shoul d have known that further assistance from the uni on was

unli kely. See International Union of Qperating Engineers. Loca
501 (Reich) (1986) PERB DeCision NO.  B59I-H ——YOU knew T or about
ApriT— 199 that UTLA would not take your grievance to binding
arbitration, and that it determ ned that there was no statutory
or contractual basis upon which to challenge your 1990 di sm ssal
as a substitute. Thus, you had until on or about Cctober 10,
1991 to file a charge based upon the union's conduct.?

°Al t hough your Septenber 20, 1991 letter arguably did
request his aid, and that he advise UTLA of the progress you had
made, it did not specifically ask that your grievance be taken to
bi nding arbitration.

®This includes, in part, any acts or onmissions by UTLA in
refusing to take the grievance (over your discharge) to binding
arbitration on April 10, 1991. As you have provided no date for
UTLA's refusing to take your Septenber 10, 1990 grievance (not
bei ng used for summer school) to binding arbitration, we nust
assunme it is outside the six nonth statutory period.

'See Conpton Community_College District (1991) PERB Deci sion
No. 915 at pages 4-6 for the law on "continuing violations."
"Cenerally, a violation is a continuing one if the violation has
been revived by subsequent unlawful conduct within the six-nonth
statute of Iimtations." (citations omtted) Here, you were
arguably requesting reconsideration of a union decision not to go
to binding arbitration initially nmade by the union in January and
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Second, assum ng your allegations are tinely, there is no
evidence indicating violations of the union's duty of fair
representation (DFR). The follow ng information describes what
is needed to allege a prima facie case involving the DFR

guar ant eed under EERA. The duty of fair representation inposed
on the exclusive representative extends to negotiating and

gri evance handling. Frenpont Teachers Association (King) (1980)
PERB Deci sion No. 125; United Teachers of Los_Angeles (Collins)
(1983) PERB Decision No. 258. In order to state a prima facie
violation of this section of the EERA, Charging Party nust show
that the Association's conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory, or
in bad faith. In United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins), 1d. ,
the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB) stated:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnment in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.

A union nay exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance on
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are mni mal .

In order to state a prima facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

. . . must, at a mninmm include an
assertion of sufficient facts fromwhich it
becones apparent how or in what nmanner the
exclusive representative's action or inaction
was W thout a rational basis or devoid of
honest judgnent. Reed District_ Teachers
Associ ation. CTA/ NEA_(Reyes). (1983) PERB

Deci sion No. 332, citing Rocklin Teachers

April 1991. ~See Qakland Education Assocjation, CTA/ NEA_ (M ngo)
(1984) PERB Deci sion No. 447 where subsequent requests that the

union file grievances, and the union's refusal to file a
grievance, did not constitute a continuing violation.
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Prof essjonal Association (Ropero). (1980) PERB

Deci si on No. 124.

As | indicated to you on March 18, 1992, the present charge fails
to state a prima facie case as it does not allege facts or show

t hat the union's conduct on October 4, 1991 was arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith. As seen above, nere negligence
or poor judgnent does not constitute a breach of the union's
duty. Pl eading or raising a bare allegation w thout sufficient
supporting facts is insufficient for purposes of alleging a prinm
facie case. California State University (Ponmona) (1988) PERB
Deci sion No. 710-H  Furthernore, PERB regul ation 32615
(California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 32615) requires
that a charge contain "a clear and concise_statenent of the facts
and_conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice.” (enphasis
added.) The Charging Party nmust allege wth specificity who,
what, when, where and how the union's activities were arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or in bad faith. Mere speculation, conjecture or
| egal conclusions are insufficient.

You view your dismssal as the inposition of discipline in
contravention of the Collective Bargaining Agreenent. Thus, you
bel i eve that the union should have proceeded in challenging your
di sm ssal/going to binding arbitration. The Agreenent states at
Article V, section 11.0, Request for Arbitration:

If the grievance is not settled in Step Two, UTLA, wth
the concurrence of the grievant, nmay submt the matter
to arbitration by a witten notice to the District's
office of Staff Relations within five (5 days after
term nation of Step Two (enphasis added).

The Agreenment appears to allow the union the discretion to submt
matters to arbitration wth the concurrence of the grievant. It
does not say that the union pusf submt the matter to
arbitration. Your assertion above is insufficient to show that
the union's determnation by M. Qinonez on Cctober 4, 1991 was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. Next, the negative
comments or threats made to you in 1989, after you crossed the
pi cket line, do not support a finding that union conduct on
October 4, 1991 was without a rational basis, devoid of honest
judgnment, discrimnatory, or in bad faith. Likew se, your
general allegations of disparate treatnment due to sexual, age,
race or economc discrimnation do not show that M. Quinonez,
for UTLA, acted on COctober 4, 1991 with an unlawful notive or

wi t hout any rational basis. Also, there are insufficient facts
to show that M. Quinonez acted with malice due to your |awsuit
agai nst the union. Therefore, there are no allegations
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indicating that in determning it could not successfully
chal | enge your dism ssal, that UTLA acted in an arbitrary,
di scrimnatory, or bad faith manner

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Anended
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make,
and nmust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The amended charge nust be served on the respondent® and
the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. [If | do
not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal from you before

March 27; 1992. | shall dismss your charge. |f you have any
questions, please call ne at (213) 736-3127.

Si ncerely,

Marc S. Hurwitz
Regi onal Attorney

8Roger Segure, Director of Gievance Processing, United
Teachers-Los Angeles, 2511 W Third Street, Los Angel es, Ca.
90057



